CITY OF MILWAUKIE CITY COUNCIL MEETING MARCH 19, 2002

Call to Order

The 1882nd meeting of the Milwaukie City Council was called to order by Mayor Bernard at 6:00 p.m. in the City Hall Council Chambers. The following Councilors were present: Mary King Brian Newman

Staff present:

Mike Swanson, City Manager Alice Rouyer, Community Development Director Larry Kanzler, Police Chief Jay Saatkamp, Public Works Operations -- Water

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

Boy Scout Troop 376 led the Pledge of Allegiance.

PROCLAMATIONS, COMMENDATIONS, AND SPECIAL REPORTS

The City Council and Police Chief Kanzler commended Milwaukie resident Kim Saul and Public Works employee Bill Coy for their actions in emergency situations.

Mayor Bernard congratulated Code Compliance Coordinator Steve Campbell for being named Clackamas County Reserve Officer of the Year 2001.

Clackamas County Law Enforcement Levy Discussion

Clackamas County Sheriff Pat Detloff provided information on the May law enforcement levy that would help fund the Sheriff's Office, District Attorney's Office, Juvenile Department, and Community Corrections Department. Some funds would be used to expand county jail capacity when the state moves its intake center from the building it currently shares with the County. The rate for the local option tax would be 59 cents per \$1000 assessed value. There is no differential for those properties in incorporated areas.

Councilor Newman had concerns about compression if Milwaukie decides to go out with its own money measure in the near future.

Swanson said this would not put Milwaukie in compression, and he discussed Measures 47 and 50.

Councilor Newman said Milwaukie residents are opposed to the idea of library funds being used to cover law enforcement shortfalls.

Swanson understands the feared cuts to city libraries will not materialize; however, library funding will be part of the County's across the board reductions.

Councilor King supports the law enforcement levy. Mayor Bernard does not support the levy at this point because the County did not make an effort to contact the cities to discuss their needs.

Detloff asked the City Council to consider a resolution of support for the law enforcement levy.

Board and Commission Appointments

Mayor Bernard, with Council consensus, made the following advisory board appointments: Jean Michel to the Budget Committee, Ed Zumwalt to the Library Board (re-appointment), Gary Klein to the Riverfront Board, and Donald Hammang to the Planning Commission (re-appointment).

Citizen Appreciation

Mayor Bernard thanked Denise Magee-Gonzales, Susan Stone, Barbara Cartmill, and Donna Harris for sharing their thoughts on roadside memorials at the previous night's work session.

CONSENT AGENDA

It was moved by Councilor King and seconded by Councilor Newman to adopt the consent agenda consisting of:

- A. City Council Minutes of March 3 & 4, 2002;
- B. <u>Resolution 5-2002</u>: A Resolution of the City Council of the City of Milwaukie, Oregon, Amending Fees for Services; Establishing One- and Two-Family Fire Suppression Systems Fees and Classifying the Fees Imposed by this Resolution As Not Subject to Article XI, Section 11B of the Oregon Constitution
- C. 2001 2002 Waterline Improvements -- Phase 1 Bid Award;
- D. Approve Engineering Design for Lava Drive Booster Pump Replacement;
- E. <u>Resolution 6-2002</u>: A Resolution of the City Council of the City of Milwaukie, Oregon, Authorizing the Mayor to Sign an Intergovernmental Agreement (IGA) between the City of Milwaukie with Clackamas County District Attorney to Provide Legal Service to Seize Assets Derived from Criminal Enterprise Pursuant to ORS Chapter 190, and for the Dispersal of Assets and Property Subject to Chapter 666, Oregon Laws (2001) Relating to Criminal Forfeitures; and
- F. Authorize Staff to Negotiate a Contract for Management Information System Software

Motion passed unanimously among the members present.

AUDIENCE PARTICIPATION

None.

PUBLIC HEARING -- None scheduled

OTHER BUSINESS

On behalf of the Milwaukie City Council, Councilor King extended condolences to the family of Vince Kohler.

ADJOURNMENT

It was moved by Councilor Newman and seconded by Councilor King to adjourn the meeting. Motion passed unanimously among the members present.

Mayor Bernard adjourned the meeting at 6:30 p.m.

Pat DuVal, Recorder